1 East Forty-second street. Citv : Dear
Sir—Your proposition of January 18, 1908, to furnish and set trunk racks in trunk- 
room of the New Nurses’ Home for the Metropolitan Hospital, Blackwells Island, 
according to_ specifications submitted, for the sum of five hundred and twenty-five 
dollars ($525); also build flue for gas range in instruction kitchen, according to 
specifications submitted, for the sum of seventy-five dollars ($75) (extra on con­
tract) is accepted, as above specified, and you are hereby directed to proceed with 
the work.

This is to confirm instruction to architect as of January 24, 1908,

[...]

Y., all of the above to be of cleat wiring, using the best grade of material and 
labor throughout, and installed in strict accordance with the rules and regulations of 
the Department of Water Supply. Gas and Electricity, whose certificate of approval 
will be furnished on completion of work, for the sum of two hundred and forty-six 
dollars ($246) for each building (one other proposal received, Cowden & DeYoung 
Company, $349 for each building), this is to supersede one for this same work sent 
out under date of February 25. 1909. wherein “for each building.” was omitted, is 
accepted, as above specified, and you are hereby directed to proceed with the work.

[...]

lights on same, on roof of gas house at Randalls Island; also furnish and set all 
necessary glass for same and touch up the repaired parts, where necessary, with two 
coats of paint, the above work to be done in a workmanlike manner, and to our entire 
satisfaction, for the sum of two hundred and forty-eight dollars ($248) (there were two 
other propositions received, as follows: C. E. Halback & Co., $290; Victor Iron

Works, $300), is accepted, as above specified, and you are hereby directed to proceed 
with the work.

By direction of the Commissioner.
Respectfully yours.

[...]

M cC l e l l a n , Mayor, Chairman, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

S ir— I have to request that in accordance with the provisions of section 546 of 
the Charter, the Comptroller be authorized and directed to issue Revenue Bonds 
of The City of New York to the amount of two hundred and fifty thousand four 
hundred and seventy-five dollars and nine cents ($250,475.09), for the Boroughs of 
Manhattan, Brooklyn and The Bronx, as follows:
Borough of Manhattan................................................................................... $245,321 20
Borough of Brooklyn.....................................................................................

[...]

$317,761 82

It therefore appears that further appropriation to meet the said liabilities will be 
required in the sum of $317,761.82.

Yours respectfully.
CHARLES S. HERVEY, Supervising Statistician and Examiner.

Approved by the Comptroller to amount of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000):

H. A. M e t z , Comptroller.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved. That for the purpose of providing means for the removal of snow and 

ice in the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Brooklyn, during the year 1909, 
the Comptroller he and is hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of section 546 
of the Greater New York Charter, to issue Special Revenue Bonds of The City of 
New York, to the amount of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), re­
deemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue, and appor­
tioned as follows:
Borough of Manhattan..........................................................................................  $77,615 87
Borough of The Bronx............................................................................................

[...]

M c C l e l l a n , Chairman, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, C ity  

Hall, New York:
S ir—We respectfully request that your Board authorize the Comptroller, in ac­

cordance with chapter 724 of the Laws of 1905, as amended, to issue Corporate Stock 
of The City of New York, to the amount of forty-one millions two hundred thousand 
dollars ($41,200,000) for the uses and purposes of this Board. The proceeds of these 
bonds will be used for the following purposes:

Contract Num ber and Description.

10— Headworks of C'atskill A queduct...........................................
West Hurley dikes, Kingston sewer, clearing reservoir, high­

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 724 of the Laws of 1905. 

as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes the Comp­
troller to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided 
by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding forty- 
one million two hundred thousand dollars ($41,200,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
applied to the uses and purposes of the Board of Water Supply.

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder­

men, the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Queens and the

[...]

1908, entitled Telephones, No. 796, which is insufficient for its purposes.

A true copv of resolution adopted by the Board of Education February 10, 1909.
A. EMERSON PALMER. Secretary.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the sum of two thousand nine hundred and sixty-four dollars 

($2,964), be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriations made to the 
Department of Education for the year 1908, entitled and as follows:

Special School Fund.
840. Borough of Richmond, Transportation..............................................